NRATIONAL RATLROAD ADJUSIMENT BOARD .
Avard Number 24358
THIRD DIVISION Docket Mumber MW-24539

Paul C. Carter, Referee

(Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Exployes
PARTTES TO DISPUTE: (
(tnion Pacific Railroad Company

STATEMENTY OF CLAIM: "Claim of the System Coumittee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The dismissal of Sectiorman R, L. McDermott for alleged violation
of 'General Notice, Rule "B" and Rule 700' was without just and sufficient
cause (System File 5-18-11-14-55/013-210-Mc).

(2) The claimant shall be reinstated with semicrity and all other
rights unimpaired and he shall be compensated for all wage loss suffered.”

OPINION OF BOARD: Claimant was employed by the Carrier as sectiomen at
FNorth Platte, Nebraska, and had been in service as a

sectiomman from July 5, 1977.

The record shows that on August 26, 1980, claimant, while on duty as
sectiomman, was apprehended by civil authorities, taken into custody, charged
with forgery, second degree, a clasas 3 felony, and incarcerated with bond set
for $10,000.00. On August 27, 1980, claimant wag notified by Roadmaster P. A.
Valasco:

"While working as sectiormmn on Section #1282 at North Flatte
you were apmrehended by Civil Anthorities at approximately 9:30
AM., removed from the property, charged with forgery, second
degree, Class 3 felomy, and incarcerated under a $10,000.00
bond, therefore, in accordance with Rule 48(L) of the Agree-
ment between the Union Pacific Railroad and the Brotharhood

of Maintemance of Way Employes you were dismissed from

service at 9:30 A.M., Tussday, August 26, 1580,

Rule 48(L) of the Agreement, referred to in the letter of August 27, .
1980, 1s part of the Discipline Rule of the Agreemesnt, and reads:

"(1) BRuployes need not be granted a hearing prior to dis-
missal in instances where they refuse to work, voluntarily
leave the work site without proper authority or involun-
tarily leave their job as a result of apprehension by
civil authorities, willfully emgage in violence or delibe
erately destroy Company property. Such employes may, how-
ever, make request for a hearing relative their dismissal,
and request therefore mmst be made within fourteen (1k)
calendar days from date of removal from service.®
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On August 29, 1980, claimant's representative requested a
formal hearing in his bebalf, which was scheduled for September 26, 1980.
On September 23, 1980, claimant was notified by the Roadmaster:

“Referring to my letters dated August 27, 1980 coacerning
your dismissal from service per Rule L8(L) of the Agree-
ment between the Union Pacific Railroed and the Rrothere
hood of Maintenance of Way Employes and my letter of
September 19, 1960, advising that investigation has been
scheduled for Friday, Septesber 26, 1980, at 10:00 a.m.
at the Roadmmster's office in North Platte, Nebraskm
you have been charged with violation of the following
rules in commection with your diswissal: QCeneral
Notice, Rule 'B' and Rule 700 as contained in Form

T908, 'Rules Governing Duties and Deportment of BEm-
ployes, Safety Instructions and Use of Radio.' *

The rules referred to in the Roadmaster's letter of September 23,
1980, were read into the investigation and are quoted in the Carrier's sube
mission. We see no necessity for repeating them here.

After being postponed, the hearing or investigation was held on
October 23, 1980. Claimant was present at the hearing and was represented.
A copy of the transcript of the hearing has been made a part of the record,
as has the correspondence covering the appeal of the claim on the property,
following notice to the claimant on Fovember 5, 1980, that his disaissal
from the service was upheld.

The Carrier questions the timeliness of the filing of Organisation's
notice to file an ex parte submission. The record shows the notice was. stamped
ag received by the Third Division on February 12, 1562, The notice was timely
f£iled,

The Carrier also contends that the claim defore the Board varies
from the claim pursued on the property. While the wording of the claim before
the Board may vary slightly from the claim filed and appealed on the property,
the substance of the claim is the same, The claim has not been enlarged
upon and the Carrier has not been misled.

The Carrier contends further that the claim is procedurally defective
because the Organization did not specifically notify the Divisioa Engineer of
the rejection of his decision, but simply furnished the Division Engineer with
a copy of 1ts appeal letter to the Chief Engineer. ‘The Board has held that
the furnishing of a copy of the letter of appeal to the officer whose decision
is being appealed constitutes compliance with the rule. See Award No. 1hélh
and Avard 14021 cited therein. See also Decision No. 1k of the Natiomal Dise
putes Committee, dated Chicago, Tllimois, March 17, 1965.

In the handling of the dispute om the property the Organization's
contentione were that Carrier abused the intent of Ruls LB(L), and violated
Rule 48(a) of the Agreement when it disciplined claimant prior to a forme)
hearing, The Board camnot agree with such contentions. Rule L8(L), a part
of the disecipline rule, is specific in providing that "Esployes need not be
granted a hearing prior to dismissal in instances where.,.they voluntarily
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leave the work site without proper authority or involuntarily leave their
Job as a result of apprehemsion by civil authorities..,." This portican of
the rule fits the present case. Upon a request for a hearing, such hearing
was held as provided for in the last sentence of Rule 43(L), We find,
therefore, that no violation of Rule 48(L) or Rule 48(a) occurred, as cone
tended by the Organization in the on~property bandling.

In the handling of the dispute on the property, it developed
that at a trial held on September 26, 1980, in Hooker County Court at Mullen,
Nebraska, the charge againat claimant was reduced to forgery, second degree
misdemeanor to which claiment pled guilty, was fined $50.00, placed on pro-
:gtion for one year, and ordered to make restitution in the emount of
50,00,

In its submission to the Board the Organization makes contentions
that were not made on the property. It contends that the Carrier failed to
make any specific reference to the provisions of the rulas on which it based
itas charges against claimapnt, and that no evidence was presented at the
hearing to prove violation of Carrier's General Notice, General Rule “B”
and General Regulation TOO. The Organization also contends before the
Boaxd that claimant was denied a proper appeal as the hearing officer was
also the initial officer of appeal. KNone of these contentions was raised
in the on~property handling, and may not be raised for the first time be-
fore the Board. It is well settled that general allegations may not be
made on the property and specifics provided when the case is before the
Board.

We have carefully reviewed the transcript of the hearing and find
substantial evidence %o suppoxrt the Carrier's decision of claimantts guilt,
and, considering claimant's prior record, wvhich vas far from satisfactory,
Carrier's action in dismissing claimeant from service was not arbitrary,
capricious, or in bad faith. The claim will be denied.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record

and all the evidence, finds and holds:

That the parties waived cral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes within the meaning of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 1934; :

That this Division of the Adjustuent Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was not violated.
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AW ARD

Claim denied.

NATIORAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: Acting Executive Se
Rational Railroad Adjustment Board

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 13th day of May 1983.
- | ] )




